Deferred tax liabilities ¥32,427 ¥22,037 $ 277,153
Net deferred tax liabilities ¥12,981 ¥ 3,089 $ 110,949

9. Research and Development Costs
Research and development costs included in “Cost and Expenses” were ¥11,221 million ($95,906 thousand), ¥11,219 million and
¥11,085 million for the years ended March 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

10. Net Income per Share
The computation of net income per common share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding. The average
number of common shares in the computation was 361,760,918, 361,650,372 and 361,953,638 for the years ended March 31, 2006,
2005 and 2004, respectively.

11. Leases
(Lessee)
Finance Leases:
Total lease payments under finance leases that do not deem to transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee were ¥289
million ($2,470 thousand), ¥356 million and ¥465 million for the years ended March 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

Pro forma information of leased property under finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the
lessee on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

DAICEL_AR06_財務__入稿  06.9.27 5:17 PM  ページ 59

60

As of March 31, 2006
Millions of yen

Buildings and Machinery and Other
Structures Equipment Assets Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 196 ¥1,925 ¥4 ¥2,125
Accumulated depreciation 102 806 4 912
Net leased property ¥ 94 ¥1,119 ¥0 ¥1,213

Thousands of U.S. dollars
Buildings and Machinery and Other

Structures Equipment Assets Total

Acquisition cost $1,675 $16,453 $34 $18,162
Accumulated depreciation 872 6,889 34 7,795
Net leased property $ 803 $ 9,564 $ 0 $10,367

As of March 31, 2005
Millions of yen

Buildings and Machinery and Other
Structures Equipment Assets Total

Acquisition cost ¥198 ¥1,711 ¥66 ¥1,975
Accumulated depreciation 102 1,014 62 1,178
Net leased property ¥ 96 ¥ 697 ¥ 4 ¥ 797

The amount of acquisition cost under finance leases includes the imputed interest expense.

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2006 2005 2006

Due within one year ¥ 300 ¥250 $ 2,564
Due after one year 913 547 7,803
Total ¥1,213 ¥797 $10,367

The amount of obligations under finance leases includes the imputed interest expense.
Depreciation expense, which is not reflected in the accompanying consolidated statements of income, computed by the

straight-line method was ¥289 million ($2,470 thousand), ¥356 million and ¥465 million for the years ended March 31, 2006, 2005